
Form 2.20BCScot) 

Banking Act 2009 as applied by The Building Societies (Insolvency and Special 
Administration) Order 2009 

Administrator's progress report 
Pursuaut to the Bauking Act 2009 as applied by The Buildiug Societies CInsolvency and Special 
Administration) Order 2009 and under Rules 26 to 29 of The Building Society Special 
Admiuistration CScotland) Rules 2009 

Name of Building Society FSA number 

Dun fermline Building Society (in building society special 9B(S) 
administration) 

(a) Insert full name(s) 
and addressees) of 

ad mini strator(s) 

We Ca) Richard Heis. Michael Robert Pink and Richard Dixon Fleming. all of KPMG 
LLP. 8 Salisbury Square. London. EC4Y 8BB and Blair Carnegie Nimmo of KPMG 
LLP. Saltire Court . 20 Castle Terrace. Edinburgh. EHI 2EG. Joint Building Society 
Special Administrators of the above building society attach a progress report for the 
period 

from to 

(b) Insert dates '---Cb_J_3_1_Ja_n_u_ar_y_2_0_14 _ _ _____ -'1 I (b) 30 July 2014 

Signed ./'. 
Joint Building Society Special Administrator 

Dated 

Contact Details: 

You do not have (0 give any conlact information in 
the box opposi te but if you do, it will help the 
Financial Services Authority to conlnct you if there is 
a query on the form. The contact information that 
you give will be visible to searchers of the public 
record 

James Ri vers 

KPMG LLP. 8 Salisbury Square. London. EC4Y 8BB 

I Tet - 0207 311 809 1 

I 

J 



Dunfermline Building Society 
(in building society special administration) 

Joint Special Administrators' eleventh 
progress report to creditors pursuant 

to Rules 26 to 29 of 
The Building Society Special 

Administration (Scotland) Rules 2009 

27 August 2014 

KPMGLLP 



DIlII/ennlille Building Society 
(ill buildillg society special adminisfration) 

Joilll ~i}ecial Administrators ' progress report to creditors pllrSllafif to Rules 26 to 29 0/ 
The Buildi"8 Sociely Special Administration (Scotland) Rules 2009 

KPMG LLP 

Contents 

1 Glossary 

2 Intl'Oduction 

3 Assets 

4 Liabilities 

5 Joint Administrators' fees 

Appendices 

1 Statutory and other information 

2 Transfer of business, assets and liabilities 

3 Administrators' cumulative receipts and payments account 
for the period from 31 January 2014 to 30 July 2014 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 Joint Administrators' time costs fl'Om 31 January 2014 to 30 
July 2014 

See Notice: About this report. An rights rcscm:d 



Dunfermline Buildillg Society 
(ill buildillg society special at/millistratioll) 

Joillt Special Admillistrators' progress report to creditors pllrSll(llllto Rules 26 to 29 of 
The Buildillg Society Special Admillistration (Scot/aI/d) Rilles 2009 

KPMGLLP 

Notice: About this report 

This report has been prepared by the Joint Building Society Special Administrators of 
Dunfermline Building Society ("DBS"), solely to comply with their statutory duty under 
the Rules (26 to 29) of The Building Society Special Administration (Scotland) Rules 
2009, to provide the creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration, and 
for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be re lied upon by any other person, or for any 
other purpose, or in any other context. 

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to 
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial 
interest in DBS. 

Any estimates of outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and 
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors. Any person 
choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under Rules 
26 to 29 does so at their own risk. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Building Society Special Administrators 
(the "Joint Administrators") do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any 
liability in respect of this report. Blair Nimmo is authorised to act as an insolvency 
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland; Richm'd Heis and Mike 
Pirlk by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and Richard Fleming 
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. 

The Joint Administrators act as agents for DBS and contract without personal liability. 
The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest 
extent permitted by law; KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not 
accept any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the 
Administration. 

See Notice: About this repon . An rights resen'ed 



1 Glossary 

BoE 

Bridge Bank 

BSSAR 

DBS 

HMT 

Joint Administrators 

NBS 

Objective I 

Objective 2 

PTI 

The Rules 

Pension Tmstees 

Dllujemllille BlIilding Society 
(in buildiug society special administration) 

ioilll administrators' progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of 
the [llsolvency (Scot/aI/d) Rilles 1986 

KPMGLLP 

Bank of England 

DBS Bridge Bank Limited - an Spy set up by the Bank of 
England in order to assist in the facilitation of the transfer of 
certain assets and liabilities from DBS to NBS. 

Building Society Special Administration (Scotland) Rules 
2009. 

Dunfermline Building Society. 

Her Majesty's Treasury. 

The joint building society special administrators, being 
Richard Heis, Mike Pink and Richard Fleming of KPMG 
LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB and Blair 
Nimmo of KPMG LLP, Saltire COIU1, Castle Terrace, 
Edinburgh EH 1 2EG - appointed on 30 March 2009. 

Nationwide Building Society. 

Objective I is to ensure the supply to Nationwide Building 
Society andlor DBS Bridge Bank Limited of such services and 
facilities as are required to enable it, in the opinion of the 
Bank of England, to operate effectively. 

Objective 2 is to:-

a) rescue the residual bank as a going concern, or 

b) achieve a better result for the residual bank's creditors as a 
whole than would be likely if the residual bank were wound 
up without first being in bank administration. 

Property Transfer Instrnment made by the BoE transferring all 
or part of the business of DBS to NBS (via Bridge Bank). 

The Building Society Special Administration (Scotland) Rules 
2009 

The Trustees of the Dunfermline Building Society 1974 
Pension and Life Assurance Scheme. 

See Notice: About this report. All rights reserved 



2 Introduction 

DllIl/enlllille Building Society 
(in building society special admillistratio,,) 

Joint administrators' progress report 10 credilors pursl/ant to Rille 2.38 of 
the Ilisolvency (Scotland) Rilles 1986 

KPMGLLP 

We, Richard Heis, Blair Nimmo, Mike Pink and Richard Fleming of KPMG, were 
appointed Joint Administrators of DBS on 30 March 2009, by an order made by the Court 
of Session in Edinburgh under an application made by the BoE under the BSSAR (which 
was enacted following the Banking Act 2009 that had introduced the Special Resolution 
Regime) . The functions of the Joint Administrators may be performed jointly or by any 
of them individually. 

In accordance with the Rules we set out below our eleventh progress report to creditors. 
However, the disclosure of cel1ain sensitive information relating to certain assets and 
liabilities could seriously prejudice the commercial interests of DBS and its creditors and 
so this information has been either excluded from this report or abbreviated in order to 
preserve value for the benefit of creditors. 

The cumulative receipts and payments account for the period 30 March 2009 (the date of 
appointment) to 30 July 2014 is attached at Appendix 3. This shows funds in hand 
totalling approximately £26.2 million as at 30 July 2014. 

We outline below the progress of the administration over the last six months and provide 
details of realisations to date. 

See Notice: About this report. All rights resen'ed 2 



3 Assets 

Dunfermline Building Society 
(ill buildillg society special at/millistration) 

10illl at/ministrators' progress report to creditors [JursuOIIl to Rule 2.38 of 
the Insolvency (Scotlalld) Rules 1986 

KPMGLLP 

3.1 Commercial loan portfolio 

As at 30 July 2014, capital realisations from the commercial loan portfolio totalled £296.4 
million, together with £83.9 million of interest and charges; representing additional 
receipts of £41.3 million and £3.5 million respectively since our previous report. 

The administrators continue to believe that the estimated realisable value of the 
outstanding commercial loans remains commercially sensitive information and that 
disclosure of those estimates herein could seriously prejudice the corrunercial interests of 
DBS and its creditors; therefore, as previously, this information has been excluded from 
this report. 

3.2 Retail loan portfolio 
The retail loan portfolio continues to be serviced by Target Servicing Limited ("Target"l, 
our appointed third pmty mortgage servicer. The Joint Administrators continue to 
oversee Target and retain the key strategic management and controls over the assets, 
whilst the loans are worked out. We have, in conjunction with Target, focussed our 
efforts most recently on communicating to interest only borrowers in line with the FCA's 
recent set of regulatory changes. 

As at 30 July 2014, we had realised approximately £68.7 million of capital and £27.6 
million of interest and charges from the retail portfolio; representing additional receipts of 
£7.6 million and £2.2 million respective ly since our previous report . 

To date approximately £ 1 million has been recovered through professional negligence 
claims we have pursued. A small number of other claims are cunently subject to 
settlement discussions but, as stated previously, given that most of the other outstanding 
loans were granted prior to 2006, it is unlikely that there will be many further recoveries 
of this nature. 

3.3 Loan portfolio sales 

In line with the Administrators' long term stated strategy, they have reviewed the market 
for loan portfolio sales and concluded that now is an appropriate time to offer both the 
commercial and residential loan portfolios for sale, in whole or in part. A corporate 
finance adviser has been engaged to assist in that process and it is hoped that the assets 
will be formally marketed for sale in the next few weeks. The exact timing of any sales 
process and the likely realisations remain confidential at this stage. 

3.4 Bank interest 

As at 30 July 2014, some £2.6 million of bank deposit interest had been received since the 
commencement of the administration . The Joint Administrators distribute surplus cash 

See Nolice: Aboul lhis repon. All rights reserved 3 



DlIIifermliue Buildillg Sociely 
(ill buildillg society special administration) 

Joint administrators' progress report to creditors pursflant 10 Rille 2.38 of 
tile Ill solvellc), (Scotland) Rilles / 986 

KPMGLLP 

realisations on a frequent basis to ensure creditors receive distributions on a timely basis, 
and minimise funds remaining in the estate. The Joint Administrators continue to manage 
the cash balances that are held in the estate to ensure a fair market interest rate is obtained 
whilst also seeking to minimise credit risk in doing so. 

4 Liabilities 

4.1 HMT Second Liability 

Since the date of our last report, a further £55 million has been paid to HMT in respect of 
its' second liability claim. This brings the total paid to date under the second liability to 
£455 million (i.e. 41 % of the total Second Liability claim). A further distribution of £20 
million will be paid by the end of August 2014. 

It remains unclear what the total quantum of distribution HMT will ultimately receive in 
respect of its second liability claim, or the timing of future cash flows, as these depend 
upon future realisations from the remaining assets of DBS. 

4.2 Subordinated loan notes 

The subordinated loan notes mature on 31 March 2015, and there is no prospect of 
repayment from the remaining assets of the society. 

5 Joint Administrators' fees 

I enclose, at Appendix 4, an analysis of our time and costs properly charged since our last 
report between 31 January 20 14 and 30 July 2014. DllI'ing this period, a total of 3,488 
hours were spent by me and my firm' s staff in relation to the activities listed in Appendix 
4 at a total cost of £1,447,069. To date, fees have been approved by HMT and drawn for 
the period up to and including 28 March 2014, in accordance with the BSSAR. 

Should you have any queries on anything contained within this report, please do not 
hesitate to contact me or my colleague James Rivers on 0207 311 8091. 

/ .£ 
M R Pink 
Joillt Bllildillg Society Special Admillistrator 

Sl.'e NOlie.!: Aboullhis report , All rights resef\'ed " 
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Appendix 1 

Statutory and other information 
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Dtllljenlllille Buildillg Society 
(in bllildillg society special admillistration) 

Joillt admillistrators' progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of 
the Illsolvellcy (Scot/and) Rules 1986 

KPMGLLP 

Statutory and other information 

Relevant COllrt 
The Building Society Special Administration Order was made in the Court of Session in 
Edinburgh on 30 March 2009. 

Registercd officc and trading address 

At the date of appointment (30 March 2009) the former registered office of Dunfermline 
Building Society was situated at: 

Caledonia House 
Carnegie A venue 
Dunfermline 
Fife KYll 8PJ 

As part of the Special Administration process, the registered office for the Company was 
changed to: -

191 West George Street 
Glasgow 
G22LJ 

Joint Administrators and their functions 

Richard Heis, Mike Pink and Richard Fleming of 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB 
and Blair Nimmo of Salt ire Court, Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EHI 2EG were appointed 
as Joint Administrators of DBS on 30 March 2009. All of the Joint Administrators act 
jointly and severally in the pursuance of Objective 2 of the Building Society Special 
Administration of DBS. 

See Notice: About th is report. All rights leserved 6 



DUllfermline Building Society 
(ill buildillg society special admillistration) 

Joillt admillistmtors' progress report to creditors pursl/aflt to Rille 2.38 of 
the IlIso[vellcy (Scotland) Rilles 1986 

KPMGLLP 

Appendix 2 

Tl'ansfer of business, assets and liabilities 

See Notice: About this report. All rights ri!scm~tI 7 
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(ill built/illg society special at/millistratioll) 

Joinl administrators' progress report to creditors pursual/t fo Rule 2.38 of 
the inso/vellc), (Scotland) Rilles 1986 

KPMGLLP 

Transfer of business, assets and liabilities 

As noted in our first progress report , the two PTls issued by the BoE have resulted in all property, 
rights and liabilities (including the DBS brand name and all propelty, rights and liabilities that fall 
within any of the descriptions specified in section 35(1) of the Banking Act) of DBS being 
transferred to NBS other than excluded property, rights and liabilities as set out below: 

a) the Bridge Bank business; 
b) certain treasury assets; 
c) all property, rights and liabilities in respect of the £50,000,000 6 per cent. 

Subordinated Notes due 31 March 2015 issued by DBS; 
d) all propelty, rights and liabilities in respect of acquired mortgage loans; 
e) all propelty, rights and liabilities in respect of commercial loans; 
f) the shares held by Dunfermline in Dunfermline Solutions Limited, Dunfermline 

Commercial Finance Limited and Dunfermline Development Services Limited and 
any rights (including membership rights) and liabilities of DBS in respect of Funds 
Transfer Sharing Limited; 

g) certain rights and liabilities of DBS in respect of shares held by shareholding 
members; 

h) all rights and liabilities in respect of tax; 
i) all rights, obligations and liabilities under or in respect of the DBS pension scheme; 

The above listing is not exhaustive but sets out materially the essence of the PTI. 

Certain other assets and liabilities were also transferred to Bridge Bank as part of the 
second PTI as follows: 

a) All property, rights and liabilities in respect of the housing association loans together 
with the related housing association. 

b) All property, rights and liabilities in respect of any customer databases owned by DBS 
relating exclusively to the property, rights and liabilities referred to above. 

Se<! Notice: About this r.:: port" All rights I.:: scn"ed 8 



Dunfermline Building Society 
(ill buildillg society special admillistration) 

Joillf administrators' progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of 
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Appendix 3 

Administrators' cumulative receipts and payments accounts 
to 30 July 2014 

See Notice: About this rl!pon. All rights resen·l!d 9 
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Administration cumulative receipts and payments account to 30 July 
2014 

30/03/2009 3110112014 30/03/2009 
to to to 

30/01/2014 30/0712014 30/07/2014 

Receipts £'000 £'000" £'000 

Bridge Bank resolution fund 356,652 356,652 
Treasury assets (interest) 6,409 6,409 
Treasury assets (capital) 183,148 183,148 
Commercial portfolio realisations 80,369 3,515 83,884 
(interest) 
Commercial portfolio realisations (capital) 255,059 41,324 296,383 
Retail portfolio realisations (interest) 25,353 2,242 27,595 
Retail portfolio realisations (capital) 61,145 7,571 68,716 
Loan collected on behalf of sltb - DCF(I) 348 348 
Borrower receipts awaiting allocation (2) 2,787 84 2,871 
Equity release funds received 61,672 61,672 
Bank interest 2,587 29 2,616 
Tax refund 7,354 7,354 
Other assets (inc. distribution from 3,595 10 3,605 
subsidiaries) 

Sub total 1,046,478 54,775 1,101,253 

Net conimercial deposits (held on behalf 10 (10) (0) 
of depositors) (3) 

Totall'eceipts 1,046,488 54,765 1,101,253 

See Notice: About this leport_ All rights rescn-cd 10 
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KPMGLLP 

Payments 

Drawdown payments (commercial) (4,985) (4,985) 
Drawdown payments & servicing costs (1,828) (1,828) 
(equity release) 
Swap closure costs (4,506) (4,506) 
Loan servicing costs (4,149) (402) (4,551) 
Onward payment of debt collected on (348) (348) 
behalf of subsidiary - DCF (I) 

Administrators' fees (25,265) (1,374) (26,639) 
Administrators' expenses (503) (9) (512) 
Legal costs (4,255) (40) (4,295) 
Professional advisors fees (3 ,587) (280) (3,867) 
Agents fees and other administrative costs (5,050) (429) (5,479) 
Force majeure payments to unsecured (282) (282) 
creditors 
Irrecoverable V AT (7,181) (480) (7,661) 
HMT - first liability (427 ,538) (427,538) 
HMT - second liability (400,000) (55,000) (455,000) 
Distribution to other unsecured creditors (7 ,374) (7,374) 
Statutory interest to unsecured creditors (81,850) (81,850) 
Pension fund (38,383) 0 (38,383) 

Total payments (1,017,084) (58,014) (1,075,098) 

Net funds in hand 29,404 (3,249) 26,155 

Less: Monies due to depositors (3) (10) 10 0 

29,394 (3,239) 26,155 

(I) A debt owed to DCF by Nationwide Building Society was paid directly to DBS. These funds were subsequently paid 
across to the liquidator of DCF. 

(2) Monthly receipts from borrowers include interest, capitnl and fees, largely made up of prepayments, not yet allocated to 
customer nccounts. 

(3) Represents the net commercial collateral deposits held with RBS on trust. 

See Notice: About this report . All rights reserved 11 
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Appendix 4 

Joint Administrators' time costs from 31 January 2014 to 30 July 2014 . 

See Notice: About this report. All rights reser."ed 12 
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Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: sUlllmary of Administrators' time costs for the 
Period from 31 January 2014 to 30 July 2014 

Breakdown or hours charged by grade 

Partnerl AdmillisttOatorl Total 
Director 

Manager 
Support hours 

Time cost 

Charge out rate by gl"ade 
£600·685 £390·490 £110·275 

per hour 

Accounting & Administration 9.80 292.30 220.50 522.60 £ 182,050.00 

Bank & Statutory Reporting 0.80 12.25 )3.05 £6,202.50 

Commercial portfolio 265.70 . 1,212.10 25 .00 1,502.80 £708,155.00 

Creditors and claims 21.90 17.70 90.40 130.00 £44,606.50 

Marketing and disposal of 
62.80 403.75 94.60 561.15 £229,012.50 

loan portfolios 

Pension and other employee 
7.60 7.60 £2,090.00 

matters 

Retail portfolio 8.50 388.40 286.50 683.40 £236,045.50 

Statutory and compUance 39. 10 0.50 2.75 42.35 £27,204.25 

V AT & Taxation 9.30 15.70 25.00 £11,703.00 

Total in period 417.90 2,342.70 688.05 3,487.95 £1,447,069.25 

See Notice: About this r.:pon" All rights resi'r\"ed 13 

Average 
hourly 

rate 

£348.35 

£475.29 

£471.22 

£343.13 

£408.11 

£275.00 

£345.40 

£642.37 

£468.12 

£414.88 


